Received October 18, 2021, accepted October 26, 2021, date of publication November 2, 2021, date of current version November 11, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3125053
Design of Dualband Bandpass High-Temperature
Superconducting Filter With Group
Delay Equalization
KAI YANG1,2, MINGYANG SU 3, AND PENG CHEN 1,2
1School of Aeronautics and Astronautics, University of Electronic Science and Technology of China, Chengdu 611731, China
2Aircraft Swarm Intelligent Sensing and Cooperative Control Key Laboratory of Sichuan Province, Chengdu 611731, China

10.1088/1361-6668/aa69f1.
[2] V. Singh, P. K. Ambati, S. Soni, and K. Karthik, ‘‘Enhancing satellite
communications: Temperature-compensated filters and their application
in satellite technology,’’ IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 46–63,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2018.2885674.
[3] R. B. Hammond, G. L. Hey-Shipton, and G. L. Matthaei, ‘‘Designing with
superconductors,’’ IEEE Spectr., vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 34–39, Apr. 1993, doi:
10.1109/6.206620.
[4] X. Lu, B. Wei, B. Cao, X. Guo, X. Zhang, X. Song, Y. Heng, and Z. Xu,
‘‘Design of a high-order dual-band superconducting filter with controllable
frequencies and bandwidths,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 24, no. 2,
Apr. 2014, Art. no. 1500205, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2013.2290378.
[5] H. Liu, B. Ren, X. Zhan, X. Guan, P. Wen, S. Zhu, Y. Peng, and Z.
Ma, ‘‘Triband high-temperature superconducting bandpass filters using
multimode resonators,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 26, no. 5,
Aug. 2016, Art. no. 1501506, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2016.2565611.
[6] F. Song, B. Wei, L. Zhu, Y. Feng, R. Wang, and B. Cao, ‘‘A novel
tri-band superconducting filter using embedded stub-loaded resonators,’’
IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 26, no. 8, Dec. 2016, Art. no. 1502009,
doi: 10.1109/TASC.2016.2600406.
[7] H. Liu, J. Lei, X. Guan, L. Sun, and Y. He, ‘‘Compact triple-band
high-temperature superconducting filter using multimode stub-loaded
resonator for ISM, WiMAX, and WLAN applications,’’ IEEE Trans.
Appl. Supercond., vol. 23, no. 6, Dec. 2013, Art. no. 1502406, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2013.2279123.
[8] X. Guan, Y. Peng, H. Liu, J. Lei, B. Ren, F. Qin, P. Wen, F. Liu,
and Y. Liu, ‘‘Compact triple-band high-temperature superconducting
filter using coupled-line stepped impedance resonator,’’ IEEE Trans.
Appl. Supercond., vol. 26, no. 7, Oct. 2016, Art. no. 1501905, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2016.2599919.
[9] H. Liu, B. Ren, S. Hu, X. Guan, P. Wen, and J. Tang, ‘‘High-order dual-
band superconducting bandpass filter with controllable bandwidths and
multitransmission zeros,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65,
no. 10, pp. 3813–3823, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2690295.
[10] H. Liu, Y. Wang, P. Wen, and S. Zheng, ‘‘Novel tri-band high-temperature
superconducting bandpass filters using asymmetric shunted-line stepped-
impedance resonator (SLSIR),’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 32504–32509,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2900566.
[11] J. Zhang, Q. Liu, D.-W. Zhang, and Y. Qu, ‘‘High selectivity single wide-
band and quad-band HTS filters using novel quad-mode resonators with
self-coupled structure,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 103194–103203, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3097541.
[12] J.-S. Hong, E. P. McErlean, and B. Karyamapudi, ‘‘High-order
superconducting filter with group delay equalization,’’ in IEEE
MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2005, pp. 1467–1470, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2005.1516968.
[13] T. Yu, C. Li, F. Li, Q. Zhang, L. Sun, X. Zhang, A. He, H. Li, Q. Luo, C.
Gu, H. Tian, D. Zheng, C. Gao, and Y. He, ‘‘A novel quasi-elliptic HTS
filter with group-delay equalization using compact quasi-lumped element
resonators in VHF band,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 19, no. 2,
pp. 69–75, Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2009.2013819.
[14] L. Zhou, Z. Long, H. Li, T. Zhang, and M. Qiao, ‘‘A novel configu-
ration for compact HTS CQ structure linear phase filter design,’’ IEEE
Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 28, no. 8, Oct. 2018, Art. no. 1501608, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2018.2869796.
[15] P. Mondal and M. K. Mandal, ‘‘Design of dual-band bandpass filters using
stub-loaded open-loop resonators,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 150–155, Jan. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2007.912204.
[16] D. M. Pozar,Microwave Engineering. New York, NY, USA: Wiley, 2004.
[17] J. Hong, Microstrip Filters for RF/Microwave Applications. New York,
NY, USA: Wiley, 2011.
[18] R. Levy, ‘‘Filters with single transmission zeros at real or imaginary
frequencies,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-24, no. 4,
pp. 172–181, Apr. 1976, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1976.1128811.
[19] X. Lu, X. Guo, C. Luo, B. Wei, L. Zhang, and B. Cao, ‘‘High-order dual-
band superconducting filter with independently controllable passbands and
wide stopband,’’ Int. J. RF Microw. Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 28, no. 5,
Jun. 2018, Art. no. e21291, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21291.